

NHS Trust

Andy Walker andy.walker@talk21.com

Date: 01 May 2018

Freedom of Information Communications and Marketing Department 1st Floor Neutral Zone Queen's Hospital, Rom Valley Way, Romford, Essex RM7 0AG

Tel: 01708 435 000 www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk

9 @BHR hospitals

Dear Mr Walker

Re: Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) request ref: 5237

Thank you for your emails dated 29 March 2018 and 01 May 2018. Please find our response to your enquiry below.

- 1. Please can you tell me the following: The number of general and acute beds
 - a. For King George Hospital
 - b. For Queen's Hospital

At the following date 28 February 2018.

| Site | Beds | As at 28 February 2018 | | |
|------|-----------------|------------------------|--|--|
| QH | General & Acute | 612 | | |
| KGH | General & Acute | 299 | | |

2. Please can you send me the total A&E attendances for King George and Queen's Hospitals, but as separate items rather than grouped together as in your board papers for the month of February 2018.

| Total ED attendances | February 2018 | |
|----------------------|---------------|--|
| KGH | 10357 | |
| QH | 14718 | |
| Total | 25075 | |

3. A table of beds at King George & Queens hospitals for Paed G&A, Adult General & Acute, Critical Care and Maternity identical to the table sent to me under your reference 4909 with the exception being the bed numbers at 28 February 2018.

Please see table below













| As at 28 February 2018 | | | |
|------------------------|-----|-----|-------|
| Beds | QH | KGH | Trust |
| Paed G&A | 30 | 18 | 48 |
| Adult General & Acute | 582 | 281 | 863 |
| Critical Care | 44 | 8 | 52 |
| Maternity | 62 | 0 | 62 |

4. The 4 hour A&E wait for King George Hospital and the 4 hour wait for Queen's Hospital for the month of February 2018. This means two separate pieces of information.

| QH | 70.32% | | |
|-------|--------|--|--|
| KGH | 79.67% | | |
| Trust | 74.13% | | |

5. The February 2018 bed occupancy relating to critical care bed capacity for King George and Queen's Hospital on a daily basis

For question 5 – please refer to Appendix 1 below

- 6. For the month of February
 - a. The average time from being seen by a doctor to a decision being made to admit:

| Total Attendances | | Average Time to be seen by doctor (mins) | | |
|-------------------|------|--|--|--|
| | 2011 | 295 | | |

- b. The time taken to arrive at a diagnosis for the following conditions:
 - pneumonia,
 - sepsis,
 - Urinary tract infections.

| Average Time to recieve diagnosis pneumonia (mins) | Average Time to recieve diagnosis Sepsis (mins) | Average Time to recieve diagnosis UTI (mins) | |
|--|---|--|--|
| 664 | 673 | 446 | |

If you wish to discuss our answer, please contact us, quoting the above reference number. If you are unhappy with the service and wish to make a complaint or to request a decision review, please contact our Information Governance Manager within 2 months from the date of our response:

The Information Governance Manager InformationGovernanceIG@bhrhospitals.nhs.uk

You may also apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision if you are not satisfied with the outcome of your complaint or review. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner's details: Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF T: 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45 | W: www.ico.gov.uk

We value feedback from our applicants regarding their satisfaction with the FOI response and the service they receive, as such we would appreciate you taking a few minutes to complete and return the attached questionnaire.

Yours sincerely

T Rasool – Information Officer Communications Team Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust

Information provided in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright holder will be Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust or the NHS (guidelines at http://www.cla.co.uk/services/licences available/nhs/NHS england). The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated.

Information released under FOI can be re-used free of charge under an Open Government Licence. A copy of this licence can be found here.

Appendix 1 – Freedom of Information request ref FOI 5237

Question 5: Critical Care bed occupancy February 2018

| | | ADULT | | | | |
|------------|---------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------|-------------|
| | ADULT | CRITICAL CARE | | ADULT | | |
| | CRITICAL CARE | BEDS | ADULT CRITICAL | CRITICAL CARE | | |
| | BEDS | AVAILABLE | CARE BEDS | BEDS | Queen's | King George |
| | AVAILABLE QH | KGH | OCCUPIED QH | OCCUPIED KGH | Hospital | Hospital |
| 01/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 41 | 5 | 93.18% | 62.50% |
| 02/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 41 | 5 | 93.18% | 62.50% |
| 03/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 38 | 4 | 86.36% | 50.00% |
| 04/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 44 | 4 | 100.00% | 50.00% |
| 05/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 43 | 8 | 97.73% | 100.00% |
| 06/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 39 | 8 | 88.64% | 100.00% |
| 07/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 43 | 6 | 97.73% | 75.00% |
| 08/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 43 | 7 | 97.73% | 87.50% |
| 09/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 43 | 7 | 97.73% | 87.50% |
| 10/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 43 | 7 | 97.73% | 87.50% |
| 11/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 41 | 7 | 93.18% | 87.50% |
| 12/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 44 | 8 | 100.00% | 100.00% |
| 13/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 42 | 8 | 95.45% | 100.00% |
| 14/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 44 | 6 | 100.00% | 75.00% |
| 15/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 44 | 7 | 100.00% | 87.50% |
| 16/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 44 | 8 | 100.00% | 100.00% |
| 17/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 41 | 8 | 93.18% | 100.00% |
| 18/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 41 | 8 | 93.18% | 100.00% |
| 19/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 40 | 8 | 90.91% | 100.00% |
| 20/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 42 | 8 | 95.45% | 100.00% |
| 21/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 39 | 8 | 88.64% | 100.00% |
| 22/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 39 | 6 | 88.64% | 75.00% |
| 23/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 35 | 7 | 79.55% | 87.50% |
| 24/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 35 | 8 | 79.55% | 100.00% |
| 25/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 42 | 8 | 95.45% | 100.00% |
| 26/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 42 | 7 | 95.45% | 87.50% |
| 27/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 42 | 6 | 95.45% | 75.00% |
| 28/02/2018 | 44 | 8 | 33 | 7 | 75.00% | 87.50% |











